ties and credit applications with maturities ranging
from 5 to 20 years, at the request of banks (margi-
nal lending window). The rates of these windows are
above the key rate of 200 basis points. As of June
2017, recourse to the lending window has been cap-
ped at twice the counterparty's own funds.

The minimum interest rate for bidding in open mar-
ket operations (tenders) and the interest rate appli-
cable on the marginal lending window (repo rate),
the levels of which are set by the Monetary Policy
Committee, are 2.00% and 4.00% respectively, and
constitute the two main key rates of BCEAO.

Money supply in Côte d’Ivoire

In 2019, foreign assets increased by 23% compared
to 2018 to reach CFA FRANCS 2 498 billion against
CFA FRANCS 20 32 billion a year earlier. This growth
is attributable to a 23.5 percent increase in the assets
of the central bank combined with a 19.6 percent
rise in those of Ivorian commercial banks.

Domestic assets stood at CFA FRANCS 8,947 bil-
lion at the end of 2019, an increase of 8%. Monetary
statistics in 2019 were marked by an increase in the
money supply. This increase is attributable to both
deposits and circulation of banknotes and coins by
10.7% and 11.5% respectively in 2019.

14 BCEAO cut its main key rates by 50 basis points. Thus, the minimum interest rate for bidding in liquidity injection tender operations was reduced from 2.50% to 2.00%
and the interest rate for the marginal lending window was reduced from 4.50% to 4.00%. This decision came into force on 24 June 2020.

Source : BCEAO, IMF

Indicateurs 2014 2015  2016 2017 2018 2019  2020 Proj

Foreign Assets   1785 1989  1753 1763 2032 2498  2501

Central bank   1559 1791  1399 1551 1702 2103  2106

In banks  226 198  354 212 330 395  395

Domestic assets   4579 5573  6593 7316 8275 8947  8,994

To the credit of the State  1490 1445  1727 1983 2320 2794  2513

Central bank  591 494  487 450 421 571  601

Commercial Banks   900 951  1240 1534 1899 2220  1909

To the credit of the economy   3446 4467  5468 6300 7,009 7438  7766

Others  -358 -339  -601 -967 -1054 -1285  -1285

Money supply (M2)  6364 7562  8346 9079 10307 11442  11493

Currency in circulation   1878 2138  2500 2521 2671 2980  2878

Total  Deposits  4424 5333  5844 6553 7634 8455  8608

Percentage change in the
monetary base

Net foreign assets  4,1 3,2 -0,7 0,1 3,0 4,5 0,2

Net domestic assets  12 15,6 10,8 8,7 10,6 6,5 4,6

Credit to the State  3,4 -0,7 3,4 3,1 3,7 4,6 1,8

Centr al bank  -1 -1,5 -1 -0,4 -0,3 1,4 -0,4

Ban ks 4,4 0,8 4,4 3,5 4 3,1 -1,4

Credit to the economy  11,2 16 8,5 10 7,8 4,1 6,2

Money supply (M2)   16,1 18,8 10,1 8,8 13,5 11 4,8

Table 22. Composition of Côte d’Ivoire's money supply

41

Source : BCEAO, IMF

Indicateurs 2014 2015  2016 2017 2018 2019  2020 Proj

Foreign Assets   1785 1989  1753 1763 2032 2498  2501

Central bank   1559 1791  1399 1551 1702 2103  2106

In banks  226 198  354 212 330 395  395

Domestic assets   4579 5573  6593 7316 8275 8947  8,994

To the credit of the State  1490 1445  1727 1983 2320 2794  2513

Central bank  591 494  487 450 421 571  601

Commercial Banks   900 951  1240 1534 1899 2220  1909

To the credit of the economy   3446 4467  5468 6300 7,009 7438  7766

Others  -358 -339  -601 -967 -1054 -1285  -1285

Money supply (M2)  6364 7562  8346 9079 10307 11442  11493

Currency in circulation   1878 2138  2500 2521 2671 2980  2878

Total  Deposits  4424 5333  5844 6553 7634 8455  8608

Percentage change in the
monetary base

Net foreign assets  4,1 3,2 -0,7 0,1 3,0 4,5 0,2

Net domestic assets  12 15,6 10,8 8,7 10,6 6,5 4,6

Credit to the State  3,4 -0,7 3,4 3,1 3,7 4,6 1,8

Centr al bank  -1 -1,5 -1 -0,4 -0,3 1,4 -0,4

Ban ks 4,4 0,8 4,4 3,5 4 3,1 -1,4

Credit to the economy  11,2 16 8,5 10 7,8 4,1 6,2

Money supply (M2)   16,1 18,8 10,1 8,8 13,5 11 4,8

Table 22. Composition of Côte d’Ivoire's money supply

4.2	 Banking system and financial markets

4.2.1	 The banking environment

As at 31 December 2019, the Ivorian banking sys-
tem consisted of 31 credit institutions, including 29
banks and 2 financial institutions.

Source : BCEAO

In billions of CFA FRANCS 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Treasury and interbank operations  1 152 624  1 318 949  1 325 868 1 387 932  1 379 333

 Operations with customers 3 530 988  4 737 838  5 295 978  6 253 300  7 146 333

Securities transactions and others 1 374 605  1 769 967  2 324 89  2 953 179  3 183 304

Fixed assets 580 705  647 895  777 314  491 916  433 951

Shareholders or associates 0  0 0 1 000  1500

TOTAL ASSETS  6 638 922  8 474 649  9 724 058  11 087 328  12 144 421

Treasury Operations 943 690  1 412 069  1 996 701  2 192 284  2 179 845

Operations with customers 4 885 679  6 182 451  6 663 638  7 526 577  8 520 455

Securities transactions and others 248 813  251 972  307 524  479 706  474 373

Provisions for similar shareholders'
equity

 560 740  628 057  756 095  888 661  969 648

TOTAL DEBTS  6 638 922  8 474 649  9 724 058 11 087 328  12 144 421

Table 23.   Balance sheet aggregate of commercial banks in Côte d’Ivoire

42

The liquid assets of Ivorian banks represented 46%
of total deposits at the end of 2018 and the capi-
tal ratio reached 9.6%, a level higher than that set
by the new Basel II/III regulatory standard: 8.6% for
2018 and 9.5% for 2019.

According to the IMF 2019 report, about one-fifth of
Ivorian banks remain relatively illiquid or undercapi-
talized, including two public banks that accounted
for 3.0 per cent of risk-weighted assets. Although
still strong, credit to the economy declined from
11.3 per cent (year-on-year) at the end of 2018 to